
Chief Executive

BOARD MEMBERSHIP

Councillor Rob Polhill (Chair) Labour
Councillor Andrea Wall (Vice-Chair) Labour
Councillor John Abbott Labour
Councillor Victoria Begg Labour
Councillor Laura Bevan Labour
Councillor John Bradshaw Conservative
Councillor Eddie Dourley Labour
Councillor Robert Gilligan Labour
Councillor Tony McDermott Labour
Councillor Norman Plumpton Walsh Labour
Councillor Pamela Wallace Labour

Please contact Gill Ferguson on 0151 511 8059 or e-mail 
gill.ferguson@halton.gov.uk  for further information.

The next meeting of the Board is on Wednesday, 22 November 2023

Audit and Governance Board

Wednesday, 27 September 2023 at 6.30 
p.m.
Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn

Public Document Pack



ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH 
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

Part l

Item No. Page No.

1. MINUTES 1 - 4

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST 
 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item.

3. 2022/23 EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 5 - 6

4. ANTI FRAUD & CORRUPTION UPDATE 7 - 51

5. INFORMING THE EXTERNAL AUDIT RISK ASSESSMENT 52 - 93

6. CORPORATE RISK REGISTER ANNUAL UPDATE 2023/24 94 - 135

7. SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO 
INFORMATION) ACT 1985 

 
PART II

In this case the Board has a discretion to exclude the press and 
public and, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted, it is RECOMMENDED that under Section 100A(4) of 
the Local Government Act 1972, having been satisfied that in all 
the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
for the following item of business on the grounds that it involves 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act.

8. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 136 - 288

In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block.



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE BOARD

At a meeting of the Audit and Governance Board held on Wednesday, 5 July 2023 at 
the Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn

Present: Councillors Polhill (Chair), Wall (Vice-Chair), Abbott, Begg, Bevan, 
Dourley, McDermott, N. Plumpton Walsh and Wallace 

Apologies for Absence: Councillors J. Bradshaw and Gilligan

Absence declared on Council business: None

Officers present: E. Dawson, M. Murphy and G. Ferguson

Also in attendance: Mr M Green – Grant Thornton

Action
AGB1 MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2023 
were taken as read and signed as a correct record.

AGB2 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT & OPINION 2022/23

The Board considered a report of the Divisional 
Manger – Audit, Procurement and Operational Finance, 
which summarised the work completed by Internal Audit 
during 2022/23, which included an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the Council’s overall risk management, 
control and governance processes.

The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) 
required the Head of Internal Audit to deliver an annual audit 
opinion and report that could be used to inform the Annual 
Governance Statement (the Internal Audit Annual Report 
2022/23 was appended to the report).

 It was noted that it was the view of the Head of 
Internal Audit that sufficient audit work was completed 
during the year to be able to form an overall opinion.   It was 
reported that the Council’s risk management, control and 
governance processes that were in place during 2022/23 

ITEMS DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



were considered to be adequate and had operated 
effectively during the year.  

RESOLVED:  That the Board

1) receives and notes the overall opinion on the 
Council’s risk management control and governance 
processes that were in place during 2022/23;

2) notes the Internal Audit Charter which sets out the 
purpose, authority and responsibility of the Council’s 
internal audit activity; and

3) notes and endorses the safeguards established to 
limit any impairment to the independence or 
objectivity of the internal audit function.

AGB3 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT - 2022/23

The Board considered a report of the Operational 
Director - Finance, which sought approval of the 2022/23 
Annual Governance Statement (AGS). A copy of the draft 
Statement was appended to the report.

The AGS described how the Council continued to 
maintain a robust governance framework and continually 
reviewed and developed its arrangements to demonstrate 
good corporate governance. 

Once approved the AGS would be signed by the 
Council Leader and Chief Executive and published on the 
Council’s website.

A Member commented on the new governance 
arrangements (“Office for Local Government”), which were 
announced by Central Government on 4 July 2023. It was 
expected that Civil Servants would communicate to all local 
authorities further details on the proposed arrangements.

RESOLVED: That the Annual Governance Statement 
2022/23 be approved.

AGB4 EXTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT

The Board considered a report of the Operational 
Director – Finance, which provided a copy of the Interim 
External Auditor’s, Grant Thornton UK LLP, Annual Report 
2021/22.

The External Auditor was required to consider 

Page 2



whether the Council had put in place proper arrangements 
to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of 
resources. The Annual Report detailed overall 
arrangements, as well as providing key recommendations 
on any significant weaknesses in arrangements identified 
during the audit.

On behalf of Grant Thornton UK LLP, Michael Green 
presented details of the findings of the External Auditor to 
the Board.

RESOLVED: That the contents of the 2021/22 
External Audit Annual Report be noted, including 
recommendations set out on pages 11, 15 and 22 of the 
report.

AGB5 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN – 2022/23 YEAR-END

The Board considered a report of the Operational 
Director - Finance, which set out the 2022/23 year-end Audit 
Plan, presented by the External Auditor, Grant Thornton UK 
LLP.

The Board was advised that the External Audit Plan 
was attached to the report and set out details of risks 
identified, their approach to the value for money conclusion 
and audit fees.

RESOLVED: That the contents of the External Audit 
Plan for 2022/23 year-end be noted.

AGB6 SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 
1972 AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO 
INFORMATION) ACT 1985

The Board considered:

1) whether members of the press and public should be 
excluded from the meeting of the Board during 
consideration of the following items of business in 
accordance with Sub-Section 4 of Section 100A of 
the Local Government Act 1972, because it was likely 
that, in view of the nature of the business to be 
considered, exempt information would be disclosed, 
being information defined in Section 100 (1) and 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972; and

2) whether the disclosure of information was in the 
public interest, whether any relevant exemptions were 

Page 3



applicable and whether, when applying the public 
interest test and exemptions, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighed that in 
disclosing the information.

RESOLVED:  That as, in all the circumstances of the 
case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information, 
members of the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following item of 
business, in accordance with Sub-Section 4 of Section 100A 
of the Local Government Act 1972 because it was likely that, 
in view of the nature of the business, exempt information 
would be disclosed, being information defined in Section 100 
(1) and paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972.

AGB7 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT

The Board received a report from the Divisional 
Manager – Audit, Procurement and Operational Finance, 
updating them on the internal audit activity since the last 
progress report to the Board on 22 March 2023.   It also 
highlighted any matters that were relevant to the Board’s 
responsibilities as the Council’s Audit Committee.

Members were referred to appendix one, which listed 
all the planned work for the year and the current status.  It 
was noted that the schedule of audit would be updated for 
future meetings to reflect the progress made in completing 
audits and any reprioritisation of work or enforced changes.

It was noted that by the end of May 2023, 192 days of 
audit work had been completed which represented 
approximately 16% of the total planned days for the year. 
The team was currently fully staffed and was making good 
progress finalising work from 2022/23 and in progressing 
planned work for 2023/24.

 Appended to the report were the executive 
summaries of the reports issued numbering 2 to 18, as listed 
in paragraph 4.2.

RESOLVED:  That the Internal Audit Progress Report 
and comments made be noted.

Meeting ended at 7.30 p.m.

Page 4



REPORT TO: Audit and Governance Board

DATE: 27 September 2023

REPORTING OFFICER: Operational Director - Finance

PORTFOLIO: Corporate Services

SUBJECT: 2022/23 External Audit Update

WARD(S): Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 The Council’s external auditor, Grant Thornton UK LLP will provide the Board 
with a verbal progress update regarding their audit of the Council’s 2022/23 
year-end accounts.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the verbal progress update by the Council’s 
external auditor Grant Thornton UK LLP, be received.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 The Council’s external auditor Grant Thornton UK LLP is currently undertaking 
the audit of the Council’s 2022/23 year-end accounts.

3.2 Once the audit is completed, the Auditor’s findings will be reported to the Board 
alongside the 2022/23 Statement of Accounts, prior to their publication.

3.3 Grant Thornton will attend the meeting to provide a verbal update regarding 
progress with the 2022/23 audit of accounts.

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

4.1 None.

5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

5.1 None.

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

6.1 Children & Young People in Halton

6.2 Employment, Learning & Skills in Halton

6.3 A Healthy Halton

6.4 A Safer Halton

Page 5 Agenda Item 3



6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal 

There are no direct implications for the Council’s priorities.

7.0 RISK ANALYSIS

7.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations require that the 2022/23 Statement of 
Accounts is certified by the External Auditor and published by 30 November 
2023. The External Auditor will brief the Board regarding progress.

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

8.1 None identified.

9.0 CLIMATE CHANGE IMPLICATIONS

9.1 There are none.

10.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE LOCAL
GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

10.1 There are none under the meaning of the Act.

Page 6



REPORT TO: Audit and Governance Board

DATE: 27 September 2023

REPORTING OFFICER: Operational Director - Finance

PORTFOLIO: Corporate Services

SUBJECT: Anti-Fraud & Corruption Update

WARD(S) Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 The Audit and Governance Board is responsible for monitoring and reviewing the 
adequacy of the Council’s anti-fraud and corruption arrangements, which is a key 
aspect of the Council’s risk management, control and governance framework.

1.2 This annual report updates the Board on developments in regard to the Council’s 
anti-fraud and corruption activity.  It consequently forms one of the sources of 
assurance supporting the Annual Governance Statement.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: 

That the Board considers the annual update on anti-fraud and corruption 
related activity and formally supports the counter fraud working being 
undertaken. 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 This report provides:

 A commentary on the fraud risk landscape

 A summary of the fraud investigations from 2022/23

 A summary of the HR related investigations from 2022/23

 A summary of the whistleblowing complaints received and action taken

 An update on the National Fraud Initiative (NFI) 

 Details of fraud investigation related information reported under the 
Transparency Code

 Details of ongoing and planned anti-fraud work

 Details of the Council’s suite of anti-fraud and anti-corruption related policies

4.0 FRAUD RISK LANDSCAPE

4.1 Every organisation including public bodies are at risk from fraud in one form or 
another.  Acknowledging this fact is vital in developing and maintaining an 

Page 7 Agenda Item 4



effective anti-fraud response.

4.2 The Office of National Statistics estimates that there were 3.5 million fraud 
offences committed in the UK in the 12 months to March 2023.  This was not a 
significant change compared with the pre-coronavirus (COVID-19) pandemic year 
ending March 2020 (3.7 million offences).

4.3 Criminals are finding new ways to obtain illegal proceeds through fraud and local 
authorities are often targets of their criminal activity.  According to the Public 
Sector Fraud Authority, it is estimated that fraud costs the public sector between 
£33 billion and £58 billion per year and much of this goes undetected.

4.4 The Cabinet Office, Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities 
(DLUHC), National Audit Office, and CIPFA have all issued advice, and best 
practice guidance to support local councils in the fight to combat fraud and 
[...]
 as appropriate with the Operational Director (Legal and Democratic 
Services), Insurance Manager, the Police or other relevant agencies as 
required;  

 Assist management in implementing the Council’s disciplinary procedures;  

 Advise and assist management in implementing improved procedures where 
necessary.  

 
4.6  Where an investigation requires ‘directed surveillance’ or uses a ‘covert human 

intelligence source’, the investigating officer(s) must ensure that the investigation is 
undertaken in accordance with the Authority’s RIPA policy.  Any such surveillance may 
only be undertaken after the appropriate authorisation has been obtained by an officer 
with delegated powers under the policy.  

 
4.7  At the conclusion of the investigation, the investigating officer(s) will produce a report 

setting out all of the facts relating to the case.  The report shall be submitted to the 
Divisional Manager – Audit, Procurement and Operational Finance to determine how 
the matter should be progressed to a resolution.  Dependent upon the circumstances 
of the case this decision may be taken in conjunction with the Strategic Director – 
Enterprise, Community & Resources, Operational Director (Legal and Democratic 
Services), Operational Director – Finance or the Chief Executive. 
 

5.  Recovery and Sanctions  

5.1  Where an investigation indicates fraud or corruption, the Council will use the full range 
of sanctions available to it, including criminal prosecution, civil recovery, internal 
discipline and referral to other law enforcement agencies and professional bodies in 
order to deter fraud, bribery and any other associated offences. 

 
5.2  The Council’s disciplinary procedures will be used where the outcome of an 

investigation indicates improper behaviour.  This may be in addition to any other 
recovery action or sanctions.  Referral to the Police will not prohibit action under the 
disciplinary procedure.  
 

6.  Review of the Fraud Response Plan  

T
[...]
portionality of risk-based prevention procedures;  

-   top level commitment;  

-   due diligence;  

-   communication (including training);  

-   monitoring and review.  

Page 33



Appendix D 

3.2 Risk assessment - The Council’s systems of control are designed to ensure regularity. 
Management is expected to consider risks from the Anti-Facilitation of Tax Evasion 
Policy within their established risk assessment procedures.  The Council also operates 
a continuous internal audit function that provides ongoing assurance over the Council’s 
financial and non-financial systems.  

3.3 Proportionality of risk-based prevention procedures - The Council has governance 
processes and procedures to address specific counter fraud risks: 

- The Audit and Governance Board is responsible for monitoring and reviewing the 
adequacy of the Council’s anti-fraud and anti-corruption arrangements.  It receives 
an annual report on the Council’s anti-fraud, bribery and corruption arrangements. 

- This policy, the Anti-Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Policy, Whistleblowing Policy, 
Fraud Response Plan and Fraud Sanction and Prosecution Policy comprise the 
Council’s suite of anti-fraud related plans and policies; 

- The Council is an active participant in the National Fraud Initiative; 

- The Council runs regular fraud awareness campaigns encouraging members of 
the public and employees to raise any concerns about fraud and corruption; 

- The Council collaborates with other local authorities across the region and shares 
best practice in regard to tackling fraud and corruption; 

- The Council maintains an effective system of internal control, which includes 
relevant policies and systems, e.g. Procurement Standing Orders, Finance 
Standing Orders, etc. 

3.4 Due Diligence - Reasonable care and caution is exercised when processing all 
financial transactions, particularly high value/high risk payments.  Regular monitoring 
takes place and particular caution is exercised when m
[...]

DATE: 27 September 2023

REPORTING OFFICER: Operational Director, Finance

PORTFOLIO: Corporate Services

SUBJECT: Informing the External Audit Risk Assessment

WARD(S): Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To present the draft response to the annual letter from Grant Thornton, the 
Council’s external auditors, regarding their year-end audit of accounts work.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the draft responses shown in the Appendix 
be provided to the Council’s external auditors.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 International Auditing Standards require the Council’s external auditors, Grant 
Thornton, to seek an understanding of how those charged with governance 
within the Council (ie. the Audit and Governance Board) gain assurance 
regarding management processes and arrangements, in the context of the 
year-end audit of accounts.

3.2 The Appendix presents draft responses to a number of questions contained in 
a letter from Grant Thornton, which it is proposed to provide to assist with the 
year-end audit of accounts.

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

4.1 None.

5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

5.1 None.

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

6.1 Children and Young People in Halton

6.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton

6.3 A Healthy Halton

6.4 A Safer Halton

Page 52 Agenda Item 5



6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal

There are no implications for any of the Council’s priorities listed above.

7.0 RISK ANALYSIS

7.1 The responses to the questions in the Appendix set out the arrangements that 
the Council has in place to manage the risk of fraud and to ensure that the 
Council complies with relevant laws and regulations.

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

8.1 None.

9.0 CLIMATE CHANGE IMPLICATIONS

9.1 None.

10.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

10.1 None under the meaning of the Act.

Page 53



 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Commercial in confidence 

Land and buildings valuation estimate 

Question Management response 

1. We
[...]
 those charged with governance, which is particularly important 

where the estimates have high estimation uncertainty, or require significant judgement. 

Specifically do Audit and Governance Board members:

• Understand the characteristics of the methods and models used to make the accounting estimates and the risks related to them;

• Oversee management’s process for making accounting estimates, including the use of models, and the monitoring activities undertaken by 

management; and

• Evaluate how management made the accounting estimates?

We would ask the Audit and Governance Board to satisfy itself that the arrangements for accounting estimates are adequate. 

22

P
age 86



© 2023 Grant Thornton UK LLP | Halton Borough Council 2022/23

Commercial in confidence

Accounting Estimates - General Enquiries of Management

Question Management response

1. What are the classes of transactions, events and 

conditions, that are significant to the financial 

statements that give rise to the need for, or changes in, 

accounting estimate and related disclosures?

Property, Plant & Equipment

Pensions Liability

Provisions

2. How does the Local Authority’s risk management 

process identify and address risks relating to accounting 

estimates?

Consideration is given to such whilst preparing the financial statements. These have been noted in the 

2022/23 Statement of Accounts and include:

• Property, Plant & Equipment

• Pensions Liability

• Collection Fund Provisions

3. How does management identify the methods, 

assumptions or source data, and the need for changes 

in them, in relation to key accounting estimates?

Professional advice is taken with regards to these estimates. The Councils internal valuer provides advice

on PPE.

Advice on the value of the pensions liability is taken from the scheme actuary.

Advice, economic climate and use of best available data is used with regard to provisions

4. How do management review the outcomes of 

previous accoun
[...]
t available information Comparison to previous 

years.

No To be considered if material None

PFI Liabilities Model based on latest  

available information and

information relevant to PFI 

type schemes.

Comparison to previous 

years.

Experts used in 

previous years 

in setting up 

initial models.

To be considered if material None

[Please add 

Any other 

estimate you 

feel we should 

be aware of]

28

P
age 92



© 2023 Grant Thornton UK LLP

‘Grant Thornton’ refers to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their clients and/or refers to 

one or more member firms, as the context requires. Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member 

firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each member firm is a separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not 

provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions.

grantthornton.co.uk

P
age 93



REPORT TO: Audit and Governance Board

DATE: 27 September 2023

REPORTING OFFICER: Corporate Director – 
Chief Executive’s Delivery Unit

PORTFOLIO: Corporate Services

SUBJECT: Corporate Risk Register annual update 
2023/24

WARD(S) Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To report on the annual update of the Corporate Risk Register for 
2023/24. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That
i)

1) the progress of actions is noted; and

2) the Board reviews the robustness of the Corporate Risk
    Register and the adequacy of the associated risk
    management arrangements.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 The report contains a commentary on the corporate risks for this 
year.

3.2 The Council recognises that it has a responsibility to manage both 
internal and external risks as a key component of good corporate 
governance.

3.3 Risk is defined as being the threat that an event or action will 
adversely affect an organisation’s ability to achieve its objectives 
and to successfully execute its strategies. Risk Management is 
defined as the process by which risks are identified, evaluated and 
controlled.

3.4 At Directorate level arrangements are in place for the high-risk 
mitigation measures on the half yearly monitoring reports to be 
reviewed and updated at mid-year in line with Directorate Business 
Plans. Progress on these is reported to Management Team and 
Policy and Performance Boards.

3.5 Together with consultation with internal stakeholders, half yearly 

Page 94 Agenda Item 6



monitoring reports are central to any reviews and updates of the 
Corporate Risk Register. This ensures that the council maximises its 
opportunities whilst minimising and controlling the associated risks 
in delivering the council’s vision and services for Halton. 

3.6 The Risk Control Measures have been reviewed and updated in line 
with current changes within the Authority and as proposed by 
managers and internal stakeholders.  

3.7 The risks have been listed and the scores relate to ‘Unmitigated 
Risk Scores’ and then to ‘Mitigated Risk Scores’. As a result once 
the mitigation measures have been implemented, it reduces the 
scores and highlights the remaining ‘Residual Risk Scores’.  

3.8 In particular the risks have been reprioritised so that people, i.e. the 
community and staff, take priority. The headings and scores are:

i. Delivery of Services to Vulnerable Adults (25:16) (25:20)

ii. Safeguarding Children and Adults (25:16) 

iii. Health & Wellbeing (16:12)

iv. Cyber Risk (25:20)

v. Data Protection (25:15)

vi. Capacity and Resilience (20:16)(20:16)

vii. Council Finances (25:20)(25:20)

viii. Keeping Halton Community Safe (15:12)

ix. Changes to Government Arrangements (25:15)

x. Partnerships (9:4)

xi. Fraud (20:4) and

xii. Funding and Income Generation (16:12)

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

4.1 To provide a framework which ef
[...]
ge 227



Document is Restricted

Page 236



Document is Restricted

Page 243



Document is Restricted

Page 250



Document is Restricted

Page 257



Document is Restricted

Page 265



Document is Restricted

Page 271



Document is Restricted

Page 278



Document is Restricted

Page 283


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3 2022/23 External Audit Update
	4 Anti Fraud & Corruption Update
	Appendix A - Anti Fraud Bribery and  Corruption Policy.pdf
	Appendix B - Fraud Response Plan.pdf
	Appendix C - Fraud Sanction and Prosecution Policy.pdf
	Appendix D - Anti Facilitation of Tax Evasion Policy.pdf
	Appendix E - Whistleblowing Policy.pdf

	5 Informing the External Audit Risk Assessment
	206E PSA - Accounting estimate management summary - HBC 22-23.pdf
	AGB27Sept23 EARiskAssess.pptx

	6 Corporate Risk Register annual update 2023/24
	Corporate Risk Register 2023 2024 Sept Update

	8 Internal Audit Progress Report
	App01 - 2023-24 Internal Audit Plan - Summary of Progress.pdf
	App02 - Saints Peter and Paul Catholic Secondary School.pdf
	App03 - Agresso Access Controls.pdf
	App04 - Electric Vehicle Charging Points.pdf
	App05 - Concessionary Bus Travel Scheme.pdf
	App06 - St. Martin's Catholic Primary School.pdf
	App07 - St. Mary's CE Primary School.pdf
	App08 - Runcorn Busway Q1 2023.24 Grant Claim.pdf
	App09 - CRSTS Transport LCWIP Phase 2 Q1 2023.24.pdf
	App10 - ERC Grant Claim Q1.pdf
	App11 - Household Support Fund.pdf
	App12 - Supporting Families (July 2023).pdf
	App13 - Foundry Lane 2023.24 Q1 SOGU.pdf
	App14 - Runcorn Waterfront Claim Q1 202324.pdf
	App15 - UKSPF Grant Claim Q1 2023.24.pdf
	App17 - Pewithall Primary School (Follow up audit).pdf
	App18 - School Meals Service (Follow up audit).pdf
	App19 - SJB de-linking (Follow up audit).pdf
	App16 - St Clement's Catholic Primary School (Follow up audit)  2.pdf




Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE BOARD

At a meeting of the Audit and Governance Board held on Wednesday, 27 September 
2023 at the Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn

Present: Councillors Polhill (Chair), Wall (Vice-Chair), Abbott, Begg, Bevan, 
McDermott and Wallace 

Apologies for Absence: Councillors Dourley, Gilligan and N. Plumpton Walsh

Absence declared on Council business: None

Officers present: E. Dawson, M. Murphy, K. Keane and G. Ferguson

Also in attendance: S. Nixon – Grant Thornton

Action
AGB8 MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 5 July 2023,  
were taken as read and signed as a correct record.

AGB9 2022/23 EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE

The Board received a progress update regarding the 
audit of the Council’s 2022/23 year-end accounts from Grant 
Thornton UK LLP.  

It was reported that the audit was close to completion 
and the Auditor’s findings would be reported to the Board in 
November 2022 alongside the 2022/23 Statement of 
Accounts prior to their publication by 30 November 2023.

RESOLVED: That the verbal progress update by the 
Council’s external auditor Grant Thornton UK LLP be 
received. 

AGB10 ANTI FRAUD & CORRUPTION UPDATE

The Board considered a report of the Operational 
Director, Finance, which provided an annual update on 
developments in regard to the Council’s anti-fraud and anti-

ITEMS DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD



corruption activity.
It was reported that the Board was responsible for the 

monitoring and reviewing the adequacy of the Council’s anti-
fraud and anti-corruption arrangements, which was a key 
aspect of the Council’s risk management, control and 
governance framework.  

The Board considered information relating to the 
following activities:

 A commentary on the fraud risk landscape;
 A summary of the fraud investigations from 

2022/23;
 HR related investigations from 2022/23;
 Whistleblowing complaints received and action 

taken;
 An update on the National Fraud Initiative;
 Details of fraud investigation related information 

reported under the Transparency Code;
 Details of ongoing and planned anti-fraud work; 

and
 Details of the Council’s suite of anti-fraud and anti- 

corruption related policies.

The Board discussed compromise agreements and 
how they were defined within the Council. Members 
proposed that the Council should have a clearer definition of 
a compromise agreement which should include reference to 
neutral and financial agreements. It was agreed to that a 
report covering these matters would be submitted to the next 
meeting of the Board.

Information on the number of Non-Disclosure 
Agreements signed by the Council in the past year and 
details of how the figure relating to Housing Waiting List 
valuation (£184,169) was calculated, would be provided to 
the Board.

RESOLVED: That the annual update on anti-fraud 
and corruption related activity be noted and the Board 
supports the counter fraud working being undertaken. 

Operational 
Director - Finance 

AGB11 INFORMING THE EXTERNAL AUDIT RISK ASSESSMENT

The Board considered a report by the Operational 
Director - Finance, which presented for information the draft 
response provided to the annual letter to the Board from 
Grant Thornton, the Council’s external auditors, regarding 
their year-end audit of accounts work. 



The Appendix to the report outlined the draft 
responses provided to a number of questions contained in a 
letter from Grant Thornton, which it was proposed to provide 
to them in order to assist with their year-end audit of 
accounts.

RESOLVED: That the draft responses shown in the 
Appendix be provided to the Council’s external auditors.

AGB12 CORPORATE RISK REGISTER ANNUAL UPDATE 
2023/24

The Board considered a report of the Corporate 
Director – Chief Executive’s Delivery Unit, on the annual 
update of the Corporate Risk Register for 2023/24.

The Board was advised that the Council recognised 
its responsibility to manage both internal and external risks 
as a key component of good corporate governance. At 
Directorate level, arrangements were in place for the high 
risk mitigation measures on the half year monitoring reports 
which were reviewed and updated at mid-year in line with 
Directorate Business Plans. Progress was then reported to 
Management Team and Policy and Performance Boards.

It was reported that the Risk Control Measures had 
been reviewed and updated in line with current changes 
within the Authority and as proposed by managers and 
stakeholders. The risks had been re-prioritised so that 
people, (the community and staff), took priority. These were 
set out in the report.

RESOLVED: That

1) the progress of actions be noted; and

2) the robustness of the Corporate Risk Register and 
the adequacy of the associated risk management 
arrangements be noted.

AGB13 SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 
1972 AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO 
INFORMATION) ACT 1985

The Board considered:

1) whether members of the press and public should be 
excluded from the meeting of the Board during 
consideration of the following items of business in 
accordance with Sub-Section 4 of Section 100A of 



the Local Government Act 1972, because it was likely 
that, in view of the nature of the business to be 
considered, exempt information would be disclosed, 
being information defined in Section 100 (1) and 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972; and

2) whether the disclosure of information was in the 
public interest, whether any relevant exemptions were 
applicable and whether, when applying the public 
interest test and exemptions, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighed that in 
disclosing the information.

RESOLVED:  That, as in all the circumstances of the 
case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information, 
members of the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following item of 
business, in accordance with Sub-Section 4 of Section 100A 
of the Local Government Act 1972 because it was likely that, 
in view of the nature of the business, exempt information 
would be disclosed, being information defined in Section 100 
(1) and paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972.

AGB14 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT

The Board received a report from the Divisional 
Manager – Audit, Procurement and Operational Finance, 
updating them on the internal audit activity since the last 
progress report to the Board on 5 July 2023.  It also 
highlighted any matters that were relevant to the Board’s 
responsibilities as the Council’s Audit Committee.

Members were referred to appendix one, which listed 
all the planned work for the year and its current status.  The 
schedule of audits had been updated to reflect the progress 
made in completing audits since the last update to the 
Board.  By the end of August 2023, 500 days of audit work 
had been completed, which represented 41% of the total 
planned days for the year.  It was noted that some audits 
had taken longer to complete than originally planned which 
was partly due to issues arising in the course of the audit 
work and the team having three new starters who were 
undergoing training. It was likely that this would impact on 
overall coverage and some work may have to be put back to 
2024/25.

Appended to the report were the executive 



summaries of the reports issued numbering 2 to 15, as listed 
in the report.

RESOLVED:  That the Internal Audit Progress Report 
and comments made be noted.

Meeting ended at 7.25 p.m.


